
    
 

Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 November 2022 
Time: 
 

10.00 a.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dan Sharples 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk  
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any relevant 

interest in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 To approve the accuracy on the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
October 22. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 

Monday 7th November to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10. 
 

Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

 
Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Monday 7th November to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in a
[...]
 Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

 Councillor Mary Jordan Wirral Council 

 Councillor Yvonne Nolan Wirral Council 

 Councillor Jason Walsh Wirral Council 

 Paul Satoor Wirral Council 

 Dave Bradburn Wirral Council 

 Graham Hodkinson Wirral Council 

 Carly Brown (in place of 
Simone White) 

Wirral Council 

 Karen Prior Healthwatch Wirral 

 Dr Abel Adegoke Primary Care Provider 

 Dr David Jones Primary Care Provider 

 Dr Stephen Wright Primary Care Provider 

 Carol Johnson-Eyre Voluntary, Community and 
Social Enterprise Sector 

 Justine Molyneux Voluntary, Community and 
Social Enterprise Sector 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
The Head of Legal Services started the meeting and asked for nominations 
for somebody to Chair the meeting. 
 
On a motion moved Councillor Yvonne Nolan, seconded by Karen Howell, it 
was –  
 
Resolved – That Simon Banks, Place Director be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 
Simon Banks in the Chair 

2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
The Chair welcomed members of the Board and those watching at home to 
the first meeting of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board, which had been 
delayed due to the passing of Queen Elizabeth II. The Chair outlined the 
purpose of the Board in bringing together representatives of the Council, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, NHS providers and the Community, Voluntary and 
Faith Sector into a forum for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside to conduct its 
business in Wirral. 
 

3 APOLOGIES  
 
It was reported that apologies for absence had been received from Janelle 
Holmes, Tim Welch and Simone White. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited members to declare any disclosable pecuniary and any 
other interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and to state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
No declarations were made.  
 

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported no public questions, statements or petitions had been
[...]
 budget and variations to the 
expenditure areas for agreement and inclusion within the 2022/23 pooled fund 
and the risk and gain share agreement.  
 
In 2022/23 Wirral Health and Care partners had chosen to jointly pool 
£248.56m to enable a range of responsive services for vulnerable Wirral 
residents as well as a significant component of Better Care Funding to protect 
frontline social care delivery. The report provided a summary forecast position 
of the pooled fund as at Month 4 to 31st March 2023 and the financial risk 
exposure of each partner organisation. An update was also provided on the 
preparation of the framework partnership agreement under section 75 of the 
National Health Services Act 2006 relating to the commissioning of health and 
social care services, which would be subject to approval and sign off by 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
It was reported that further hospital discharge funding was due to be 
announced from NHS England in the coming days which it was hoped would 
help with issues associated in delays in discharges. A further discussion was 
had around the work being undertaken as part of the Winter Plan and how 
that would be matched by the funding available and how any overspend 
would be dealt with, taking into account further funding streams such as that 
expected for hospital discharges. The importance of linking the third sector 
into hospital discharges was also emphasised. 
 

Page 7



Resolved – That  
 
(1) the forecast £5.9m overspend position due to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group / Integrated Care Board (ICB)Wirral Place pool 
commissioned services and the fact that the ICB Wirral Place holds the 
financial risks on this overspend be noted.  
 
(2) the shared risk arrangements being limited to the Better Care Fund 
only which was reporting a break-even position be noted.  
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which detailed the annual 
work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. The Board was comprised of members from multiple 
organisations and the report enabled all partners to contribute items for 
consideration at future meetings. 
 
Further proposals to be added to the work programme included: 
 
• Monthly updates on the Winter Plan 
• Cyclical updates from the Sub-groups 
• Year-end finance report for Wirral Place 
• Update on strategic estates  
• Report on the Anchor Institute Commitments 
• Quarterly update from Healthwatch Wirral 
 
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Matthew Swanborough, it was –  
 
Resolved – That the work programme, with the inclusion of the items 
suggested, be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

10th NOVEMBER 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  

REPORT OF: PLACE DIRECTOR (WIRRAL), NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board on the 

development of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Strategy and 

how Wirral as a “place” will contribute to this Strategy. 

 

This report affects all wards. 

 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to: 
 

1) support the proposal that the Wirral submission for the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Health and Care Partnership Strategy is based upon the information contained in the 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2027 and Outcomes Framework.  The 
Place Director will coordinate this submission with the Director of Public Health. 
 

2) agree to receive a copy of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 

Partnership Strategy at a future meeting. 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership have agreed that the 
December strategy publication should be developed from existing documents and 
that each Place should contribute to it with their local plans.  The Wirral Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2027 and Outcomes Framework have been approved by 
the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board on 29th September 2022 and, alongside the 
Wirral Plan 2026, constitute our local plans. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The creation of a new Integrated Care Partnership Strategy was considered but was 

discounted given the short delivery timescales, which would not have allowed for 
meaningful engagement or for the production of a comprehensive document.  The 
option to utilise existing strategic documents was therefore the most efficacious. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Under the Health and Care Act 2022, Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs) operate 

as statutory committees consisting of health and care partners from across an 
Integrated Care System (ICS), including voluntary, community, faith, and social 
enterprise (VCFSE) organisations.  The ICP for our ICS is known as the Cheshire 
and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership (C&M HCP).  It provides a forum for 
NHS leaders and local authorities to come together, as equal partners, alongside key 
stakeholders from across Cheshire and Merseyside.  A key role of the partnership is 
to assess the health, public health and social care needs of Cheshire and 
Merseyside and to produce a strategy to address them – thereby helping to improve 
people’s health and care outcomes and experiences. 

 
3.2 On 29th July 2022 the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) issued 

statutory guidance that requires each ICP to produce and publish an ICP Strategy by 
December 2022.  There will also be a requirement to publish a “five-year joint 
forward plan” by April 2023.  This means that the Cheshire and Merseyside Health 
and Care Partnership would need to sign off the strategy in December 2022 and the 
five-year joint forward plan in February 2023.   

 
3.3 The guidance recognises that IC
[...]
hs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Thursday 10th November 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2022 - 2025 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF MENTAL HEALTH COMMISSIONING 

(WIRRAL PLACE) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Wirral Place Dementia Strategy for 2022-2025 reviews the ambitions outlined in the 
previous 2019-2022 strategy, which were not achieved due to the impact of Covid-19, and 
defines the priority areas, actions, and outcomes over the next four years to meet our vision 
for how dementia care and support is delivered across all wards within the borough.  
 
Since the pandemic began people living with dementia have been disproportionately 
affected, with dementia being the most common pre-existing condition for people who have 
died from COVID -19. 
 
The focus of this strategy is structured around NHS England’s Well Pathway for Dementia 
and focuses on recovery from Covid-19, and better integration across health and care 
services to deliver the best outcomes for our population who may have dementia, as well as 
those who care for them. 
 
Greater alignment of services and more creative responses to people’s needs and 
aspirations will lead to individuals being diagnosed with dementia earlier and having more 
community-based support in place to enable them to live independently for longer. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to approve the Wirral Place 
Dementia Strategy for 2022-2025. 
 
 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 This strategy sets out the Wirral’s ambition to recover from the impact of Covid-19 

and establish Wirral as a place where people who are living with or affected by 

dementia can truly ‘live well’.  

 

1.
[...]
ution to more people who 

need care and support and who currently pay all of, or more of, their care costs 
themselves. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No other options are considered as it is a statutory requirement to implement 
reforms, Council’s approach is detailed in the report. The reform necessitates a 
review of the charging policy which is underway. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 On 7 September 2021, the Government set out its new plan for Adult Social Care 
reform in England ‘Build back better’: our plan for health and social care (background 
papers). This was further detailed in the White Paper, People at the Heart of Care 
(background papers). 

 
The plan sets out a range of measures, including reforming the way that adult social 
care is paid for and funded. There are key elements of the plan’s social care 
proposals which include: 

 

 a lifetime cap on the amount anyone in England will need to spend on their 

personal care 

 a more generous means-test for Local Authority financial support 

 the ability for self-funders to ask their council to arrange their care 

 moving towards a fair rate of care in respect of councils’ fees to providers  

 
3.1.1 The plan announced the creation of a new Health and Social Care Levy to fund the 

changes. This measure provides for a 1.25 percentage point increase to National 
Insurance contributions for the 2022 to 2023 tax year, and revenue raised will go 
directly to support the NHS and Social Care. 

 

Page 38



 
3.1.2 The reform proposes a more generous means-test for those with eligible care and 

support needs for Local Authority financial support, tabled below; existing financial 
charging under the Care Act 2014 is linked in background papers.  The proposal will 
result in more individuals becoming eligible for Council support to fund their care 
costs. 

 

 Current Threshold Proposed Threshold 

Lower limit 
(Below which the 
Council will fund 
care costs) 

£14,250 £20,000 

Up
[...]
ially 1456 self funding individuals on the Wirral  

 

Conclusion: 

According to estimates based on recent data collected for market sustainability there 

are 259 CHC funded placements with reduces this further to 1197 potential self 

funding individuals on the Wirral in residential and nursing care at this time. 

 

 

 

  

Page 64



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Thursday, 10th November 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: TRANSFORMING CARE FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE A 
LEARNING DISABILITY AND OR AUTISM - UPDATE 
REPORT 

REPORT OF: ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF TRANSFORMATION AND 
PARTNERSHIPS 
 
DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Transforming Care Programme (TCP) is a national programme led by NHS 

England which is all about improving health and care services so that more people with 

learning disabilities and/or autism can live in the community, with the right support, close to 

home and have the same opportunities as anyone else. 

 

The Transforming Care Programme for people with a Learning Disability (LD) and or Autism 

continues to deliver for the people on Wirral. 

 

This is the quarterly update report for this workstream. 

 

RECOMMENDATION/S 

 

The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to note the report update. 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0  REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is asked to note: -  

 the detail within this report, the continued progress regarding the Transforming 

Care Programme within Wirral place 

 the Programme key priority areas:  

o the continued reduction of people both Adults and Children and Young 

People (CYP) in inpatient beds 

 although there has been a slight increase in adult admissions, 

mainly due to the aftereffects of lockdown and packages of care 

breaking down 

o ensuring that there is a community infrastructure to support people living in 

the community and not being admitted to a hospita
[...]
 for 
Winter 2022/23.  
 
Wirral like other places across Cheshire and Merseyside is facing ongoing significant 
challenges within Urgent and Emergency and Care (UEC) pathways.  These pathways 
include waiting times for Ambulances, within the Emergency Department, hospital bed 
occupancy levels and timely discharge pathways returning people home. In addition, it is 
acknowledged that this winter may be more challenging than most in respect of the cost of 
living crises.  
 
In response, Wirral’s plan includes initiatives within hospital such as new Virtual Wards to 
support people with Frailty and Respiratory conditions. Out of hospital investment is being 
made into securing more GP appointments, community beds and domiciliary care capacity. 
Joint work between the NHS and Wirral Borough Council is underway to support people 
affected by the cost of living crises such as introducing Warm Hub locations. 
 
The plan has been developed across Health and Care Partners within Wirral such as the 
local hospital, community trust, primary care, social care and voluntary sectors.  
 
Wirral’s plan is still to be submitted for evaluation to NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) and NHS England. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to note the preparations being 
made by Wirral’s Health and Care System partners for Winter 2022/23. 
 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Winter Planning is an annual process that is required to be undertaken to ensure 
health and care systems can respond to higher population needs over the winter 
season. This report outlines the initiatives that are being undertaken and how they 
benefit the people of Wirral. Wirral’s Winter Plan is still subject to external review by 
Cheshire and Merseyside ICB and NHS England.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Winter Planning is a mandatory requirement for all health care
[...]

MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD – WIRRAL 

PLACE  

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This paper provides a description of the arrangements that have been put in place to 
support effective integrated commissioning. It sets out the key issues in respect of: 

a) budget and variations to the expenditure areas for agreement and inclusion within 

the 2022/23 shared (“pooled”) fund; and 

b) risk and gain share arrangements. 

In 2022/23 Wirral Health and Care partners have chosen to jointly pool £249.97m to enable 
a range of responsive services for vulnerable Wirral residents as well as a significant 
component of Better Care Funding to protect frontline social care delivery. 

This paper provides a summary forecast position of the pooled fund as at Month 5 to 31st 
March 2023 and the financial risk exposure of each partner organisation.  

The report also provides an update on the preparation of the framework partnership 
agreement under section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 relating to the 
commissioning of health and social care services, which will be subject to approval and final 
sign off by Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the forecast position for the Pool at Month 5 is currently a £8.2m overspend 

position due to the Clinical Commissioning Group / Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

Wirral Place pool commissioned services and that the ICB Wirral Place holds the 

financial risks on this overspend.  

 

2) Note that due to the overspend financial position an urgent financial recovery plan is 
now being developed and in progress identifying responsible leads, actions and next 
steps; and 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



 

 

3) Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund only, 
which is reporting a break-even position. 

  

Page 128



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Wirral H
[...]
ht setting
	D1: Urgent and emergency care
	D2: Transform and build community services capacity to deliver more care at home and improve hospital discharge
	Community care models
	Community service waiting lists
	Hospital discharge
	Digital


	E. Improve timely access to primary care – expanding capacity and increasing the number of appointments available
	F. Grow and improve mental health services and services for people with a learning disability and/or autistic people
	F1: Expand and improve mental health services
	F2: Meeting the needs of people with a learning disability and autistic people

	G. Continue to develop our approach to population health management, prevent ill-health and address health inequalities
	H. Exploit the potential of digital technologies to transform the delivery of care and patient outcomes
	I. Make the most effective use of our resources
	I1: Use of resources
	I2: Financial framework

	J. Establish ICBs and collaborative system working
	Next steps
	Planning during 2022/23

	Plan submission


	11 2022/23 Pooled Fund Finance Report to Month 5 August 2022
	Appendix 1 - Pooled Fund M5

	12 Work Programme
	Work Programme WPBPB




Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 
 

Present:   

 Simon Banks Place Director 

 Tim Welch Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust 

 Jo Chwalko (in place of Karen 
Howell) 

Wirral Community Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust 

 David McGovern (in place of 
Janelle Holmes) 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

 Councillor Mary Jordan Wirral Council 

 Councillor Yvonne Nolan Wirral Council 

 Paul Satoor Wirral Council 

 Elspeth Anwar (in place of 
Dave Bradburn) 

Wirral Council 

 Graham Hodkinson Wirral Council 

 Simone White Wirral Council 

 Kirsteen Sheppard (in place of 
Karen Prior) 

Healthwatch Wirral 

 Dr Abel Adegoke Primary Care Provider 

 Dr David Jones Primary Care Provider 

 Dr Stephen Wright Primary Care Provider 

 
 

16 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 

17 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dave Bradburn, Janelle Holmes, 
Karen Howell, Carol Johnson-Eyre, Justine Molyneux, Karen Prior and 
Councillor Jason Walsh. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited members to declare any disclosable pecuniary and any 
other interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and to state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Simon Banks declared a personal interest in item 9 ‘Transforming Care for 
People who have a Learning Disability and or Autism’ as the senior 
responsible officer for Transforming Care across Cheshire and Merseyside. 



 
Councillor Mary Jordan decalred a personal interest in item 10 ‘Wirral Winter 
Plan 2022-2023’ as her son was a GP. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 
October 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

20 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
received. 
 

21 HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  
 
The Place Director (Wirral) NHS Cheshire and Merseyside introduced the 
report which provided an update on the development of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Strategy and how Wirral as a “place” 
would contribute to this Strategy. It was reported statutory guidance required 
each ICP (Integrated Care Partnership) to produce and publish an ICP 
Strategy by December 2022 and there would also be a requirement to publish 
a “five-year joint forward plan” by April 2023. This meant that the Cheshire 
and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership would need to sign off the 
strategy in December 2022 and the five-year joint forward plan in February 
2023.  
 
The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership had agreed that 
the strategy should be developed from existing documents and that each 
Place should contribute to it with their local plans. The Wirral submission 
would be based upon the information contained in the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2022-2027 and Outcomes Framework, as well as drawing upon the 
information on the Wirral Intelligence Service website. 
 
Following a discussion on measuring public health outcomes, it was 
confirmed that the Health and Care Partnership would be collating the public 
health performance indicators on a Cheshire and Merseyside footprint, but 
that these would still be considered at Place to ensure Wirral’s specific 
outcomes were considered. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the proposal that the Wirral submission for the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Strategy is based upon 
the information contained in the Wirral Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2022-2027 and Outcomes Framework be supported, and 
that the Place Director coordinates the submission with the 



Director of Public Health. 
 

(2) a copy of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership Strategy be received at a future meeting. 

 
22 WIRRAL DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2022-2025  

 
The Head of Mental Health Commissioning (Wirral Place) introduced the 
report which provided detail on the Wirral Dementia Strategy 2022-2025, 
which had been produced to review the ambitions outlined in the previous 
2019-2022 strategy, which were not achieved due to the impact of Covid-19, 
and defined the priority areas, actions, and outcomes over the next four years 
to meet the vision for how dementia care and support would be delivered 
across all wards within the borough. The focus of this strategy was structured 
around NHS England’s Well Pathway for Dementia and focused on recovery 
from Covid-19, and better integration across health and care services to 
deliver the best outcomes for the population who may have dementia, as well 
as those who care for them. Greater alignment of services and more creative 
responses to people’s needs and aspirations would lead to individuals being 
diagnosed with dementia earlier and having more community-based support 
in place to enable them to live independently for longer. 
 
It was reported that currently there were over 3,000 people aged 65+ with a 
dementia diagnosis and projections estimated that the total numbers of 
people living with dementia in Wirral would more than double to over 7,000 by 
2035. The Board discussed the diagnosis rate in detail, where it was noted 
that the national diagnosis rate target was 66.7% and it was felt that locally 
there should be ambitions to improve this. Further discussions took place in 
relation to the close links between dementia and regeneration and housing, 
and the role of Primary Care in supporting the strategy. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Mary Jordan, seconded by Dr Abel Adegoke, it was 
–  
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) the Wirral Place Dementia Strategy 2022-2025 be approved. 
 

(2) quarterly updates on progress be provided to the Place Based 
Partnership Board. 

 
23 SOCIAL CARE REFORM  

 
The Assistant Director for Care and Health, and Commissioning for People 
(Wirral Council) introduced the report of the Director of Care and Health which 
detailed the Social Care Charging Reforms and the implications for people 
who access care and support services and the considerations that were 



required for the Council’s Adult Social Care services. The report set out the 
key elements of the proposed changes to social care, which included: 
 

 a lifetime cap on the amount anyone in England will need to spend on 
their personal care 

 a more generous means-test for Local Authority financial support 

 the ability for self-funders to ask their council to arrange their care 

 moving towards a fair rate of care in respect of councils’ fees to 
providers 

 
The plan announced the creation of a new Health and Social Care Levy to 
fund the changes and provided for a 1.25 percentage point increase to 
National Insurance contributions for the 2022 to 2023 tax year, however this 
had since been reversed and officers were awaiting further guidance about 
the support arrangements. The reforms were still due to come into effect in 
October 2023. 
 
It was reported that in Wirral, there were approximately a further 900 people 
who were self-funding their own care who would come forward for 
assessment under the reforms, with an approximate further 1400 people 
receiving chargeable domiciliary care or other care in their own home who 
would be impacted by the changes. The full financial impact of the changes 
were still not fully understood, but an estimated cost of £1m was estimated to 
implement the changes including IT system changes and staffing. 
 
It was reported that the report was being considered by the Place Based 
Partnership Board as the reforms would have an impact on the whole of the 
health and care system. The ongoing issues with retention and recruitment in 
social care were outlined, as well as the importance of engagement with the 
social care workforce at an early stage to assist with the implementation of the 
changes. The need for engagement with the third sector was also highlighted. 
The Assistant Director outlined that the use of online self-assessment would 
be encouraged and staff and the third sector would be engaged in this 
process as early as possible.  
 
On a motion by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, seconded by Simone White, it was 
–  
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) the approach to the Council’s implementation of the charging 
reforms be endorsed. 
 

(2) the significant impact of the social care charging reforms, 
including on the Adult Care and Health budget and resources as 
well as the wider health and care system be recognised. 

 



24 TRANSFORMING CARE FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE A LEARNING 
DISABILITY AND OR AUTISM - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Associate Director of Transformation and Partnerships (NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside) introduced the report which detailed the Transforming Care 
Programme, which was a national programme led by NHS England aimed at 
improving health and care services so that more people with learning 
disabilities and/or autism can live in the community, with the right support, 
close to home and have the same opportunities as anyone else.  
 
The report provided an update on the delivery of the programme, including the 
number of inpatients which was reported as 4 adults and over the target of 2 
adult inpatients, but that 3 of these patients had discharge destinations 
planned. It also updated on the number of inpatients for Children and Young 
People, with 1 young person remaining in specialist placement and work 
ongoing to prepare for discharge into the community with the necessary and 
appropriate levels of support. It was reported that care treatment reviews had 
successfully prevented two admissions from taking place which was 
welcomed by the Board. 
 
The Board discussed the complex needs of residents with learning disabilities 
or autism and issues they faced around hospital discharge and choice of care. 
It was argued that the local target for Annual Health Checks should exceed 
the 70% national target. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

25 WIRRAL WINTER PLAN 2022-2023  
 
The Associate Director of Transformation and Partnerships (NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside) introduced the report which provided a summary of Wirral 
Health and Care System’s preparations for winter 2022/23. It was reported 
that Wirral like other places across Cheshire and Merseyside was facing 
ongoing significant challenges within Urgent and Emergency and Care (UEC) 
pathways and that winter may be more challenging than most in respect of the 
cost-of-living crisis. In response, Wirral’s plan included initiatives within 
hospital such as new Virtual Wards to support people with Frailty and 
Respiratory conditions as well as out of hospital investment being made into 
securing more GP appointments, community beds and domiciliary care 
capacity.  
 
Joint work between the NHS and Wirral Council was underway to support 
people affected by the cost-of-living crises such as introducing Warm Hub 
locations. The plan had been developed across Health and Care Partners 
within Wirral such as the local hospital, community trust, primary care, social 
care and voluntary sectors. Wirral’s plan was still to be submitted for 



evaluation to NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
NHS England. 
 
Following updates from provider representatives, a discussion ensued on the 
capacity of emergency care in hospitals, which was reported at 99.2% 
capacity with the capacity protocol having been implemented twice in the 
week leading up to the meeting. The Board considered the system approach 
to dealing with hospital capacity including a focus on preventative measures 
and communications to the public about what other services were available 
and often more appropriate than emergency hospital care. It was noted that 
the winter plan for 2022/23 had notable differences to previous winter plans 
with an emphasis on the home first approach. 
 
Resolved – That the preparations being made by Wirral’s Health and 
Care System partners for Winter 2022/23 be noted. 
 

26 2022/23 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT TO MONTH 5 AUGUST 2022  
 
The Associate Director of Finance (Cheshire and Merseyside) introduced the 
report which set out the arrangements in place to support effective integrated 
commissioning, including the budget and variations to the expenditure areas 
for agreement and inclusion within the 2022/23 pooled fund and the risk and 
gain share agreement. 
 
It was reported that there was an overspend of £8.2m which was due to the 
CCG/ICB Wirral place pool commissioned services. This element of financial 
risk lay with the ICB and was predominantly due to Continuing Health Care 
and Mental Health packages of care (activity and price) operational pressures, 
which was being investigated, and therefore the ICB would meet the costs of 
this overspend. A deep dive into the main areas and a financial recovery plan 
had been requested and was now in the process of being developed. 
Mitigations had been identified and the Board was advised that a reduced 
figure was expected to be reported at the next meeting. 
 
The Board discussed the mitigations that had been identified and it was 
outlined that further details on these could be shared with members. The 
financial recovery plan was being reviewed and it was proposed that the detail 
should be shared with the Board. 
 
On a motion by Tim Welch, seconded by Dr David Jones, it was –  
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) it be noted that the forecast position for the Pool at Month 5 as 
currently a £8.2m overspend position due to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group / Integrated Care Board (ICB) Wirral Place 
pool commissioned services and that the ICB Wirral Place holds 



the financial risks on this overspend. 
 

(2) it be noted that due to the overspend financial position an urgent 
financial recovery plan was now being developed and in progress 
identifying responsible leads, actions and next steps, and that an 
update be provided to the January 2023 meeting of the Place 
Based Partnership Board. 
 

(3) it be noted that the shared risk arrangements were limited to the 
Better Care Fund only, which was reporting a break-even position. 

 
27 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which detailed the annual 
work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. The Board was comprised of members from multiple 
organisations and the report enabled all partners to contribute items for 
consideration at future meetings. 
  
It was noted that it had been agreed that the financial recovery plan would be 
reported back to the January 2023 meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


